
 

Purchasing Notes 

EVENT #6853 TITLE: Downtown Streetscape Project – 

Broughton St 
COST: $871,507 

TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: RFP 
ANNUAL CONTRACT  ☐ 
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT  ☐ 

ONE TIME PURCHASE ☒ 

CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE) 
      

S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE) 
This event had an 18% LDBE goal.  The recommended proposer submitted LDBE participation at the subcontractor level in the 
amount of 24.6% using Ed Trucking, LLC (LDBE-.5%), GP Streetscapes Corp.(DBE-13.8%), S&S Supply II, LLC. (LDBE-4.9%), and B*B 
Demolition (LDBE-5.4%). 
 
MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE) 
N/A 

NOTES 

This is for modification No. 1 to replace an existing deteriorated 12-inch water main as part of the Broughton 
Streetscapes project with Astra Group Inc. in the amount of $871,507. 

The original contract for this project included the replacement of storm drainage infrastructure, new brick paver 
sidewalks, brick paver parking, brick paver crosswalks, new information kiosks, granite curbing, lighting, 
landscaping, hardscapes, bike racks, benches, Americans with Disability Act (ADA) accessible sidewalk ramps, 
and creating a festival zone between Whitaker and Drayton Streets. 

During the process of excavation, it was determined the existing 12-inch water main down Broughton Street was 
approximately 100 years old and in a deteriorated state. The existing condition of the water main was determined 
to be unsuitable to connect new 2-inch water laterals down the length of the main. The City of Savannah 
determined the 12-inch water main must be replaced in order to connect the new water laterals down the length 
of the main. The replacement of this water main will be funded by the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund.  

Included in this change order request is a request for a 278-day contract time extension.  

The original contract was approved by City Council on December 5, 2019, in the amount of $11,208,888. The 
total contract amount to date including this modification is $12,080,395. 

Astra Group, Inc.  (Woodstock, GA)(D) 

 

 


